midwifery, aiming to improve maternal and newborn health outcomes. The process 
began with the creation of the "Strategic Directions for Midwifery" plan, approved in 

2008. This led to the development of a six-month post-basic advanced midwifery 
certificate program for existing nurse-midwives in 2010; one thousand six hundred 
(1,600) certified midwives graduated from the post-basic program. In the same year, 
during the "Every Woman Every Child" initiative at the United Nations General 
Assembly, the Prime Minister of Bangladesh committed to deploying 3,000 midwives by 
2015. In 2013, a three-year Diploma in Midwifery was launched, aligned with 
International Confederation of Midwives (ICM) standards. The program started with 525 
students and expanded to 38 institutions by 2016. One thousand six hundred 1,600 
midwives now have graduated from the post-basic program. Even though 
approximately 9,000 midwives have now graduated from the diploma programme, their 
deployment into public facilities has been slow. A total of 2,557 midwives have been 
deployed (1149 in the first phase of deployment in 2018 and then 1408 in 2021) and are